Morgan Lewis

Tamar E. Finn Brett P. Ferenchak Patricia Cave tamar.finn@morganlewis.com

brett.ferenchak@morganlewis.com patricia.cave@morganlewis.com

October 17, 2018

VIA IBFS

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554 Attention: International Bureau

Accordion: International Bareau

Re: Crown Castle Fiber LLC (f/k/a Lightower Fiber Networks II, LLC)

File No. ITC-214-20101019-00408

Surrender of International Section 214 Authorization

Dear Secretary Dortch:

By this letter, Crown Castle Fiber LLC (formerly known as Lightower Fiber Networks II, LLC) (the "Company") surrenders its international Section 214 authorization to provide global or limited global facilities-based service granted in File No. ITC-214-20101019-00408. The international Section 214 authorization granted in File No. ITC-214-20101019-00408 is duplicative of its authorization granted in File No. ITC-214-20001128-00698 and, therefore, not needed.

Any common carrier international telecommunications services currently provided by the Company will continue to be provided by the Company pursuant to its other international Section 214 authorization granted in File No. ITC-214-20001128-00698.² The surrender of this duplicative authorization, therefore, will not affect customers. Accordingly, the customer notification requirements of Section 63.19 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.19(a)(1), are not applicable. The surrender of this authorization will not in any way inconvenience or cause harm to customers.

Public Notice, International Authorizations Granted, Report No. TEL-01466, DA No. 10-2200 (rel. Nov. 18, 2010).

Public Notice, International Authorizations Granted, Report No. TEL-00300, DA No. 00-2875 (rel. Dec. 21, 2000).

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary October 17, 2018 Page 2

Please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions concerning this surrender.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Brett P. Ferenchak

Tamar E. Finn Brett P. Ferenchak Patricia Cave

Counsel to Crown Castle Fiber LLC